1. DISTRICT:

Kakching

P.S.: Kakching Police Station

YEAR: 2025

FIR No.: 05(01)2025 KCG-PS

Date and time of FIR: On 12/01/2025 at 05:10 pm.

2.

Sl. No.	Acts	Sections	
1.	BNS	132/308(2)/331(2)/351(2)/3(5)	

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Wednesday, On 07/08/2024 at about 06:00 pm.

(b) Information received at PS: 12/01/2025

Time: 05:10 pm.

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 14, Date & Time: 12/01/2025 at 05:10 pm.

- 4. Type of information: Written in person.
- 5. Place of occurrence:
 - (a) Direction and distance from PS: About 4 Kms, East from Kakching PS, Beat No.:
 - (b) Address: Office of the Langsai Thouna located inside the premises of Forest Office, Kakching Lamkhai.
 - (c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S.
- 6. Complainant/ Informant:

(a) Name: SI. L. Jenson Sharma

(h) Occupation: Sub Inspector

Of Kakching Police Station

(i) Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address	
1.	Present address	Kakching Police Station.	
Permanent address		Brahmapur Thangpat Mapal, IE.	

(j) Phone number: 6009760668

7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
1.	Members of Langsai Thouna	and i		

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant:

9. Particulars of properties of interest

SI. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
1			I and the second	

11. Inquest Report / U. D. case No. if any:

UIDB No. Sl. No.

12. First Information contents:

To

The Officer in charge, Kakching Police Station.

Subject: Enquiry report.

Ref: GD Entry No 32/KCG-PS 2024 dated 07/08/2024

Sir.

As per GD Entry No. 32/KCG-PS 2024 dated 07/08/2024, Inspector T. Rameshwor Singh, the then OC/KCG -PS, ASI Govinda Kh. of KCG PS and police team raided at the illegally occupied office of the Langsai Thouna located inside the premises of Forest Office, Kakching Lamkhai based on some credible information regarding their anti social activity. However, no members were found as members present at the illegally occupied office had already fled away when the police reached the office. During the raid some documents and registers belonging to Langsai Thouna were seized by Shri T. Rameshwor Singh, the then OC/KCG -PS and video recording was also done. The GD enquiry has been endorsed to me for making an enquiry.

On enquiry, it was well established that the Langshai Thouna has been illegally occupying the Forest Office, Kakching Lamkhai, without permission from the Competent Authority by taking advantage of the prevailing law and order situation in the state.

On examination of the documents and registers seized from the office of Langsai Thouna, it can be established that they have been extorting money illegally from NH -102 from individuals as well as from commercial vehicles plying in NH -102 using the unauthorised office located inside the campus of Forest Office, Kakching Lamkhai. Further, minute examination and analysis of four (4) documents/registers (marked as 1, 2, 3, and 4) were done so as to ascertain the true nature of activities performed by Langsai Thouna.

From the exhibits, it was established that Langshai Thouna has been extorting money from passenger vehicles plying on Imphal-Moreh road. It was suspected that every vehicles plying on Imphal-Moreh road paid a fixed rate of amount to Langsai Thouna. The details of date, month and amount are enclosed in separate sheet for reference. As per exhibit 1, a total of Rs. 48,300/- and Rs. 1, 24,900/- were found to be extorted from various vehicles/sources in the months of January and February, 2024 respectively. From the exhibit 2, it was established that Langshai Thouna extorted money from vehicles/others amounting to Rs. 3, 69, 200/-, Rs. 3,17, 550/-, Rs. 3, 23,420/-, Rs. 3,17,000/- and Rs. 1,95,950/- in the months of March, April, May, June, and July, 2024. From the exhibit 3, it was established that Langshai Thouna extorted money from vehicles/others amounting to Rs. 59,750/- and 1, 25,900/- in the months of January and February, 2024 respectively. From exhibit 4, it was established that Langsai Thouna extorted money from various sources amounting to Rs. 14,000/-, Rs. 30,700/-, Rs. 16,500/-, Rs. 12,500/-, Rs. 31,000/-, Rs. 34, 000/- in the months of February, March, April, May, June, and July, 2024 respectively. So, roughly extortion of about Rs. 20, 20, 670/-, i.e. twenty lakh twenty thousand six hundred and seventy (in words) can be detected from January, 2024 till July 2024 from the documents/registers seized from the illegally occupied office of Langsai Thouna within the Forest Office, Kakching Lamkhai.

> meles styles, on Land 上的相談所

Thus, from the enquiry conducted, it was established that Langsai Thouna had forcefully occupied some rooms inside the premises of Forest Office, Kakching Lamkhai as its Office and it has been extorting money illegally from various vehicles and other sources for their own vested interest at Kakching Lamkhai by taking full advantage of the prevailing law and order situation. Therefore, this merits a proper investigation by taking up a regular case under relevant sections of law against Langsai Thouna (a CSO which was allegedly established since the violence began in the year 2023).

The report could not be submitted earlier as I was heavily engaged in other law and order duties as well as assisting in various sensitive cases of the police station. Besides, examination and analysis of the seized documents/registers took time due to its peculiar nature.

Enclosed: Month wise data of money collected.

Sd./-

englishers another entities in

(SI L. Jenson Sharma) Kakching Police Station

4 1. 1. 11 18 Bh 医性皮肤的

- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveal as commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
 - (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation /or
 - (2) Directed (Name of I.O.): Md. Aminul Haque, Rank: ASI of KCG-PS.
 - (3) Refused investigation due to: N/A
 - (4) Transferred to P.S: N/A

District: N/A

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant/ informant, free of cost.

Signature of Officer-in-Charge,
Kakching Police Station

Name: Ph. Priyobarta Singh.

Rank: Inspector.

Officer-in-Charge Kakching Police Station Kakching Dist. Manipur

14. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant:-

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: 12/01/2025 at

To

The Officer in charge, Kakching Police Station.



Subject: Enquiry report.

Ref: GD Entry No 32/KCG-PS 2024 dated 07/08/2024

Sir,

As per GD Entry No. 32/KCG-PS 2024 dated 07/08/2024, Inspector T. Rameshwor Singh, the then OC/KCG -PS, ASI. Govinda Kh. of KCG PS and police team raided at the illegally occupied office of the Langsai Thouna located inside the premises of Forest Office, Kakching Lamkhai based on some credible information regarding their anti social activity. However, no members were found as members present at the illegally occupied office had already fled away when the police reached the office. During the raid some documents and registers belonging to Langsai Thouna were seized by Shri T. Rameshwor Singh, the then OC/KCG -PS and video recording was also done. The GD enquiry has been endorsed to me for making an enquiry.

On enquiry, it was well established that the Langshai Thouna has been illegally occupying the Forest Office, Kakching Lamkhai, without permission from the Competent Authority by taking advantage of the prevailing law and order situation in the state.

On examination of the documents and registers seized from the office of Langsai Thouna, it can be established that they have been extorting money illegally from NH -102 from individuals as well as from commercial vehicles plying in NH -102 using the unauthorised office located inside the campus of Forest Office, Kakching Lamkhai. Further, minute examination and analysis of four (4) documents/registers (marked as 1, 2, 3, and 4) were done so as to ascertain the true nature of activities performed by Langsai Thouna.

From the exhibits, it was established that Langshai Thouna has been extorting money from passenger vehicles plying on Imphal-Moreh road. It was suspected that every vehicles plying on Imphal-Moreh road paid a fixed rate of amount to Langsai Thouna. The details of date, month and amount are enclosed in separate sheet for reference. As per exhibit 1, a total of Rs. 48,300/- and Rs. 1, 24,900/- were found to be extorted from various vehicles/sources in the months of January and February, 2024 respectively. From the exhibit 2, it was established that Langshai Thouna extorted money from vehicles/others amounting to Rs. 3. 69, 200/-, Rs. 3,17, 550/-, Rs. 3, 23,420/-, Rs. 3,17,000/- and Rs. 1,95,950/- in the months of March, April, May, June, and July, 2024. From the exhibit 3, it was established that Langshai Thouna extorted money from vehicles/others amounting to Rs. 59,750/- and 1, 25,900/- in the months of January and February, 2024 respectively. From exhibit 4, it was established that Langsai Thouna extorted money from various sources amounting to Rs. 14,000/-, Rs. 30,700/-, Rs. 16,500/-, Rs. 12,500/-, Rs. 31,000/-, Rs. 34, 000/- in the months of February, March, April, May, June, and July, 2024 respectively. So, roughly extortion of about Rs. 20, 20, 670/-, i.e. twenty lakh twenty thousand six hundred and seventy (in words) can be detected from January, 2024 till July 2024 from the documents/registers seized from the illegally occupied office of Langsai Thouna within the Forest Office, Kakching Lamkhai.

a sku till til

Thus, from the enquiry conducted, it was established that Langsai Thouna had forcefully occupied some rooms inside the premises of Forest Office, Kakching Lamkhai as its Office and it has been extorting money illegally from various vehicles and other sources for their own vested interest at Kakching Lamkhai by taking full advantage of the prevailing law and order situation. Therefore, this merits a proper investigation by taking up a regular case under relevant sections of law against Langsai Thouna (a CSO which was allegedly established since the violence began in the year 2023).

The report could not be submitted earlier as I was heavily engaged in other law and order duties as well as assisting in various sensitive cases of the police station. Besides, examination and analysis of the seized documents/registers took time due to its peculiar nature.

Enclosed: Month wise data of money collected

(SI L. Jenson Sharma) Kakching Police Station

This report is to extent on an OE

This report is to extent on an OE

This report is to extent on an OE

O|S 132-1308(2)|3025 KCGPS

O|S 132-1308(2)|331(2)|351(3)|3(5)

BNS.

CLKCGPS Char

oc Kccps Charge Officer Police Station Manipur

